

No. 19-6523

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

RANDY BURKE,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

HAROLD CLARKE, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Virginia

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

MARK R. HERRING  
*Attorney General*

VICTORIA N. PEARSON  
*Deputy Attorney General*

LAURA HAEBERLE CAHILL  
*Assistant Attorney General*

TOBY J. HEYTENS  
*Solicitor General*

MICHELLE S. KALLEN  
MARTINE E. CICCONI  
*Deputy Solicitors General*

JESSICA MERRY SAMUELS  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

ZACHARY R. GLUBIAK  
*John Marshall Fellow*

Office of the Attorney General  
202 North Ninth Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 371-0667 – Telephone  
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile  
*Counsel for Appellees*

May 1, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT.....	4
I. Regulatory Background .....	4
II. Factual & Procedural Background.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. Burke’s primary argument is not properly before this Court because it was never presented below and the policies it challenges no longer exist.....	21
A. Burke did not present his central theory on appeal to the district court .....	22
B. Even if Burke had presented an impossible-choice theory below, most claims under that theory are now moot .....	29
II. The district court properly granted summary judgment on the claims Burke did present .....	35
A. Burke’s free exercise claims failed because he has not shown that defendants imposed any substantial burden on his religious beliefs .....	35
B. The district court properly granted summary judgment on Burke’s equal protection claims .....	44
CONCLUSION .....	52
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....54  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Acoolla v. Angelone</i> , No. 7:01-CV-01008, 2006 WL 938731 (W.D. Va. Apr. 10, 2006) .....	26
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	20
<i>Attkisson v. Holder</i> , 925 F.3d 606 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	40
<i>Beaudett v. City of Hampton</i> , 775 F.2d 1274 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	18, 21, 27, 28
<i>Blyden v. Clarke</i> , No. 7:15CV00042, 2015 WL 5043259 (W.D. Va. Aug. 26, 2015) .....	41
<i>Bryant v. Bell Atl. Md., Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	48
<i>Carter v. Fleming</i> , 879 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	35
<i>City News &amp; Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001) .....	31
<i>Cochran v. Morris</i> , 73 F.3d 1310 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	48
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	19, 20, 35
<i>Covenant Media of SC, LLC v. City of N. Charleston</i> , 493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>Crouse v. Town of Moncks Corner</i> , 848 F.3d 576 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	40
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	44

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	32
<i>Greenhill v. Clarke</i> , No. 7:16CV00068, 2018 WL 4512074 (W.D. Va. Sept. 19, 2018) .....	26
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Jackson v. Lightsey</i> , 775 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	28
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	35, 36, 43
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty</i> , 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	passim
<i>Neely-Bey Tarik-El v. Conley</i> , 912 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	39
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	44
<i>Peters v. Clarke</i> , No. 7:14CV00598, 2015 WL 5042917 (W.D. Va. Aug. 26, 2015) .....	41
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 852 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	32, 33
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	28, 29
<i>Rendelman v. Rouse</i> , 569 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	34
<i>Sylvia Dev. Corp. v. Calvert Cty.</i> , 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	48, 49, 50
<i>Thompson v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 312 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	20

<i>Townes v. Jarvis</i> , 577 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	20, 50, 51
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bunk v. Gosselin World Wide Moving, N.V.</i> , 741 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 855 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	30
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 699 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>Williams v. Ozmint</i> , 716 F.3d 801 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	21, 29, 31

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	passim

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 12, 34
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....	10, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1997e <i>et seq.</i> .....	10, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(A) .....	12

## RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	3
